

No. 18-2097

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

CONSOLIDATION COAL COMPANY,

Petitioner

v.

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

and

RALPH ROSS,

Respondents

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor
KEVIN LYSKOWSKI
Acting Associate Solicitor
GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation
SARAH M. HURLEY
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor, Suite N-2119
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5660
Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE AND SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Statutory and regulatory background	3
II. Factual background	9
A. General facts	9
B. Medical evidence.....	9
1. Evidence on Total Disability (invocation of the presumption).....	9
2. Evidence on the Existence of Pneumoconiosis and Disability Causation (rebuttal of the presumption)	13
C. Decisions below	17
1. The district director awards benefits.....	17
2. ALJ Henley denies the claim	18
3. The Board remands.....	19

4. ALJ Henley awards benefits	22
5. The Board affirms the award of benefits	25
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	28
ARGUMENT	29
I. Standard of review	29
II. The Board did not err in declining to strike the Director’s response brief, and in vacating the ALJ’s initial denial of benefits and remanding for reconsideration.....	30
A. The Director’s response brief before the Board complied with the Board’s rules of procedure.....	30
B. The Board did not exceed its scope of review by vacating the ALJ’s initial decision and remanding the case for reconsideration	34
III. The ALJ correctly awarded benefits on remand under the 15-year presumption	38
A. Invocation of the Presumption.....	38
1. The cause of a totally disabling respiratory or pulmonary impairment is not relevant to invocation of the 15-year presumption.....	38
2. The ALJ correctly weighed the medical opinions To find total disability established.....	43
B. Rebuttal of the Presumption.....	45
1. The 15-year presumption applies to both clinical and legal pneumoconiosis	46
2. Substantial evidence supports the ALJ’s finding that Consol failed to rebut the 15-year presumption	51

Page:

CONCLUSION..... 55

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page:
<i>Andersen v. Director, OWCP</i> , 455 F.3d 1102 (10th Cir. 2006)	50,51
<i>Antelope Coal Co./Rio Tinto Energy Am. v. Goodin</i> , 743 F.3d 1331 (10th Cir. 2014)	8,46,47
<i>Barber v. Director, OWCP</i> , 43 F.3d 899 (4th Cir. 1995)	47
<i>Barnes v. Director, OWCP</i> , 19 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-71 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1995) (<i>en banc</i>)	32,33
<i>Beatty v. Danri Corp. & Triangle Enterprises</i> , 49 F.3d 993 (3d Cir. 1995)	42
<i>Big Branch Res., Inc. v. Ogle</i> , 737 F.3d 1063 (6th Cir. 2013)	46
<i>Blakley v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1313 (7th Cir. 1995)	54
<i>Bosco v. Twin Pines Coal Co.</i> , 892 F.2d 1473 (10th Cir. 1989)	27,39,40
<i>Bradberry v. Director, OWCP</i> , 117 F.3d 1361 (11th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Brandywine Explosives & Supply v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 790 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2015)	52,54
<i>Brumfield v. City of Chicago</i> , 735 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 2013)	49
<i>Caudill v. Lance Coal Co.</i> , 2014 WL 4492042 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 8/27/2014)	41
<i>Collins v. Pond Creek Min. Co.</i> , 751 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2014)	42
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Dir., OWCP [Bailey]</i> , 721 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2013)	29,46,54
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Dir., OWCP [Burris]</i> , 732 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2013)	53,54

CASES:	Page:
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Dir., OWCP [Noyes],</i> 864 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2017)	47,49,51
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Dir., OWCP [Thompson],</i> 719 F.App'x 819 (10th Cir. 2017).....	47
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 2018 WL 4682983 (mem.) (10/1/2018)..	47
<i>Cumberland River Coal Co. v. Banks</i> , 690 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Dir., OWCP v. Eastern Coal Corp.</i> , 561 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 1977).....	34
<i>Dir., OWCP v. Rowe</i> , 710 F.2d 251 (6th Cir. 1983).....	36,54
<i>Drummond Co., Inc. v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 650 F.App'x 690 (11th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Fields v. Island Creek Coal Co.</i> , 10 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-19 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1987)	40
<i>Gibas v. Saginaw Mining Co.</i> , 748 F.2d 1112 (6th Cir. 1984).....	34
<i>Gunderson v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 601 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Harris v. Todd Pacific Shipyards Corp.</i> , 28 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 254 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1994).....	32
<i>Hobet Mining, LLC v. Epling</i> , 783 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2015)	7,53
<i>Jewell Smokeless v. Street</i> , 42 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 1994)	42
<i>Jones v. Illinois Central Gulf Railroad</i> , 846 F.2d 1099 (7th Cir. 1988)	30
<i>Keene v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 645 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2011)	54
<i>Kertesz v. Crescent Hills Coal Co.</i> , 788 F.2d 158 (3d Cir. 1986).....	52,54
<i>Kinney, for and on Behalf of N.L.R.B. v. International Union of Operating Engineers</i> , 994 F.2d 1271 (7th Cir. 1993).....	48

CASES:	Page:
<i>Lane v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 105 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Lane Hollow Coal Co. v. Dir.</i> , OWCP, 137 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 1998)	38
<i>Lewis Coal Co. v. Dir.</i> , OWCP, 373 F.3d 570 (4th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Maynard v. Central Coal Co.</i> , 2 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-985 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1980)	41
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. Owens</i> , 724 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Mitchell v. Dir.</i> , OWCP, 855 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1988)	39
<i>Panco v. Jeddo-Highland Coal Co.</i> , 5 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-37 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1982).....	41
<i>People of the State of Illinois v. ICC</i> , 698 F.2d 868 (7th Cir. 1983)	30
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Spese</i> , 117 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 1997) (<i>en banc</i>).....	29
<i>Poole v. Freeman United Coal Mining Co.</i> , 897 F.2d 888 (7th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Risher v. OWCP</i> , 940 F.2d 327 (8th Cir. 1991).....	54
<i>Roberts & Schaefer Co. v. Dir.</i> , OWCP, 400 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Rose v. Clinchfield Coal Co.</i> , 614 F.2d 936 (4th Cir. 1980)	46
<i>Sahara Coal Co. v. Dir.</i> , OWCP, 946 F.2d 554 (7th Cir. 1991)	36
<i>Sea "B" Mining Co. v. Addison</i> , 831 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2016)	36,37
<i>Skursha v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 2 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-518 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1980)	41
<i>Spring Creek Coal Co. v. McLean</i> , 881 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2018).....	51
<i>Tussey v. Island Creek Coal Co.</i> , 982 F.2d 1036 (6th Cir. 1993)	6,39,40

CASES:	Page:
<i>West Virginia CWP Fund v. Bender</i> , 782 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2015).....	8,45,50
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Stallard</i> , 876 F.3d 663 (4th Cir. 2017).....	52
<i>Yauk v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 912 F.2d 192 (8th Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Zeigler Coal Co. v. Dir., OWCP [Hawker]</i> , 326 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 2003) (<i>en banc</i>)	29
<i>Zeigler Coal Co. v. Dir., OWCP [Griskell]</i> , 490 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2007)	30

STATUTES

Page:

Administrative Procedure Act,	
5 U.S.C. § 557(c)(3)(A)	35
Black Lung Benefits Act, as amended	
30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944 (2012)	
30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944	1
30 U.S.C. § 901(a)	3
30 U.S.C. § 902(b)	3,47
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(1).....	50
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(3).....	8
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
30 U.S.C. § 932(a)	2,31,35
30 U.S.C. § 932(k)	33
30 U.S.C. § 934(b)(1)	17
30 U.S.C. § 936(a)	48
Internal Revenue Code,	
26 U.S.C. §§ 1-9834	
26 U.S.C. § 9501(d)(1)(a)(i).....	18
26 U.S.C. § 9501(d)(1)(a)(ii).....	18
Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, as amended	
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950	
33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	2,35
33 U.S.C. § 919(d)	31

REGULATIONS

Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations (2017)

20 C.F.R. §718.13
 20 C.F.R. § 718.1024
 20 C.F.R. § 718.102(e)(2)(i)13
 20 C.F.R. § 718.102(e)(2)(iii).....13
 20 C.F.R. § 718.105(a).....4
 20 C.F.R. § 718.105(b)5
 20 C.F.R. § 718.1064
 20 C.F.R. § 718.20147
 20 C.F.R. § 718.204(a).....4
 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1).....4
 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2)..... *passim*
 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b)5
 20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1).....4
 20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(2).....4
 20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(4).....5
 20 C.F.R. § 718.204 5,8,40
 20 C.F.R. § 718.204(a)..... 7,26,40,41,42,44
 20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b) 33,44
 20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)..... 6,40,42
 20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(i).....5,40
 20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(ii)..... 5,36,40,43
 20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(iii).....6,40
 20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(iv)..... 6,40,43
 20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c)..... 40,42
 20 C.F.R. § 718.3058
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(b)38
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(b)(1)(i).....8
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(b)(1)(ii).....8
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(b)(1)(iii)..... 8,36,39,40
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1).....42
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(i)..... 3,8,27
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(ii)..... 3,28,50
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(2)(ii).....8
 20 C.F.R. Part 718, Appendix B5
 20 C.F.R. Part 718, Appendix C5
 20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d)4

20 C.F.R. § 725.420(a).....	18
20 C.F.R. § 725.455(b)	31
20 C.F.R. § 725.522(a).....	18
20 C.F.R. § 725.602(a).....	17
20 C.F.R. § 802.205(b)	31
20 C.F.R. § 802.212.....	31
20 C.F.R. § 802.212(b)	21,31,32
20 C.F.R. § 802.301	35
20 C.F.R. § 802.301(a).....	35,36

Title 42, Code of Federal Regulations (2017)

42 C.F.R. § 37.51(b)(2).....	13
------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Register, Volume 45 (Feb. 29, 1980)

13683.....	6
------------	---

Federal Register, Volume 62 (Jan. 22,1997)

3344.....	41
3345.....	41,42

Federal Register, Volume 65 (Dec. 20, 2000)

79920.....	15
79939.....	15
79940.....	49,50

Federal Register, Volume 78 (Sept. 25, 2013)

59105-07	50
----------------	----

Dorland's Illustrated Medical Dictionary (32nd ed. 2012) 10,11

<http://www.mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/patent-foramen-ovale/basics/tests-diagnosis/con-20028729>15

The Merck Manual (19th ed. 2011)12

N. L. Lapp, *A Lawyer's Medical Guide to Black Lung Litigation*, 83 W.Va. L. Rev. 721, 744 (1981)43

Noah Lechtrin, MD, MHS, Exchanging Oxygen and Carbon Dioxide, *Merck Manuals Consumer Version* (2015)5

Occupational Safety and Health Admin., U.S. Dep't of Labor, Spirometry Testing in Occupational Health Programs: Best Practices for Healthcare Professionals, at 1-2 (2013)5

Senate Committee on Human Resources, S. Rep. No. 95-209, pp. 20-21, *Black Lung Benefits Reform Act and Black Lung Benefits Revenue Act of 1977*, 96th Cong. 624-25 (Comm. Print 1979) Joint Explanatory Statement of the Committee on Conference34
